

No. 22-

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IN RE: STINGRAY IP SOLUTIONS LLC,  
*Petitioner.*

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to  
the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas,  
Nos. 2:21-cv-00045-JRG and 2:21-cv-00046-JRG  
Chief Judge J. Rodney Gilstrap

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Lauren F. Dayton  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
430 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 607-8160  
ldayton@mololamken.com

Jeffrey A. Lamken  
Lucas M. Walker  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 500  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Stingray IP Solutions LLC*

November 8, 2022

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
RELIEF SOUGHT .....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	4
I. Legal Framework.....	4
A. Rule 4(k)(2) .....	4
B. Section 1406 .....	6
II. Factual Background.....	7
A. TP-Link Targets U.S. Markets .....	7
B. Stingray Sues in Its Home District.....	9
C. TP-Link Challenges Personal Jurisdiction and Seeks Transfer .....	10
D. The District Court Finds a Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Under Rule 4(k)(2) and Transfers to the Central District of California .....	12
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE .....	13
I. Mandamus Is Warranted To Clarify Whether Foreign Defendants Can Defeat Personal Jurisdiction Under Rule 4(k)(2) by Consenting to Suit in a Different Forum .....	16
A. District Courts Have Divided over Whether Consent to Another Forum Defeats Personal Jurisdiction Under Rule 4(k)(2) .....	16
B. The Division of Authority Implicates Fundamental Jurisdictional Issues that Require Certainty .....	22
II. Defendants’ Consent to Suit in Another Forum Should Not Defeat Jurisdiction Under Rule 4(k)(2).....	24

III. The District Court Erred in Finding Rule 4(k)(2) Inapplicable and  
Transferring the Cases Based on Defendants’ Consent to Suit in  
Another District ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Adams v. Unione Mediterranea Di Sicurta*,  
364 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2014) .....13, 31

*Albany International Corp. v. Yamauchi Corp.*,  
978 F. Supp. 2d 138 (N.D.N.Y. 2013).....20

*Alpha Tech. U.S.A. Corp. v. N. Dairy Equip., Ltd.*,  
No. 6:17-cv-1000, 2018 WL 501598 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2018).....21

*Am. Wave Machines, Inc. v. Surf Lagoons, Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-3204, 2014 WL 10475281 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2014) .....17

*In re BigCommerce, Inc.*,  
890 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....15

*In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....15, 16

*In re Cray Inc.*,  
871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....14

*In re Cutsforth, Inc.*,  
No. 17-135, 2017 WL 5907556 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 15, 2017).....4

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....22

*Erwin-Simpson v. AirAsia Berhad*,  
985 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....26

*Fitbit, Inc. v. Koninklijke Philips N.V.*,  
336 F.R.D. 574 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....19, 20, 21

*Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. v. Amtran Tech. Co., Ltd.*,  
No. A-12-cv-644, 2014 WL 1603665 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2014).....18

*Georgetown Rail Equip. Co. v. Tetra Tech Canada, Inc.*,  
No. 6:18-cv-377, 2019 WL 5954966 (E.D. Tex. July 17, 2019).....18

*In re Google LLC*,  
 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....14, 15, 23

*Hayman Cash Register Co. v. Sarokin*,  
 669 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1982) .....26

*Hertz Corp. v. Friend*,  
 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....22

*Hoffman v. Blaski*,  
 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....*passim*

*Knoll, Inc. v. Senator Int’l Ltd.*,  
 2020 WL 1922780 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020).....17

*Kraken Sports, Inc. v. Benvenuti*,  
 No. 19-cv-3233, 2021 WL 1124530 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2021).....17

*Krausz Indus. Ltd. v. Smith-Blair, Inc.*,  
 188 F. Supp. 3d 545 (E.D.N.C. 2016) .....18

*La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.*,  
 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....13

*Lambeth Magnetic Structures, LLC v. Toshiba Corp.*,  
 No. 14-cv-1526, 2017 WL 782892 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2017).....21

*MediaZam LLC v. Voices.com, Inc.*,  
 No. 20-cv-1381, 2022 WL 993570 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2022) .....16, 17

*Merial Ltd. v. Cipla Ltd.*,  
 681 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....*passim*

*In re Micron Tech., Inc.*,  
 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*Miller Industries Towing Equip. Inc. v. NRC Indus.*,  
 No. 1:19-cv-95, 2020 WL 1897171 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 16, 2020).....20

*Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd. v. Swiss Shipping Line S.A.L.*,  
 No. 17-cv-03394-MEJ, 2017 WL 6327538  
 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2017).....17, 21



*Orange Electronic Co. v. Autel Intelligent Tech. Corp.*,  
 No. 2:21-cv-00240-JRG, 2022 WL 4368160  
 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2022) .....17, 21, 22

*Orbital Australia Pty Ltd. v. Daimler*,  
 No. 3:14-cv-808, 2015 WL 4042178 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2015) .....20, 21

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*,  
 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....27

*Polar Electro Oy v. Suunto Oy*,  
 No. 11-cv-1100, 2017 WL 3713396 (D. Del. Aug. 29, 2017) .....17

*In re Princo Corp.*,  
 478 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....3

*In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston*,  
 820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....23

*RegenLab USA LLC v. Estar Techs. Ltd.*,  
 335 F. Supp. 3d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....17

*Robert Bosch LLC v. Alberee Prods., Inc.*,  
 70 F. Supp. 3d 665 (D. Del. 2014).....17

*Schlagenhauf v. Holder*,  
 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....13, 15

*Stingray IP Solutions, LLC v. TP-Link Techs. Co., Ltd.*,  
 No. 2:21-cv-45 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2022).....3

*Stingray IP Solutions, LLC v. TP-Link Techs. Co., Ltd.*,  
 No. 2:21-cv-46 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2022).....3

*Sunrise Tech., Inc. v. SELC Ireland, Ltd.*,  
 No. 15-cv-11546, 2016 WL 3360418 (D. Mass. June 14, 2016) .....17

*Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC v. Willowood, LLC*,  
 139 F. Supp. 3d 722 (M.D.N.C. 2015) .....18

*Synthes (U.S.A.) v. G.M. Dos Reis Jr. Ind. Com. de Equip. Medico*,  
 563 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....5, 28, 29, 31

*Touchcom, Inc. v. Bereskin & Parr*,  
574 F.3d 1403 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....*passim*

*Venmill Industries, Inc. v. ELM, Inc.*,  
100 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D. Mass. 2015).....17

*In re Volkswagen Group of America, Inc.*,  
28 F.4th 1203 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....15

*In re ZTE (USA) Inc.*,  
890 F.3d 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....14

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1058(a)(1) .....8

15 U.S.C. § 1058(a)(3) .....8

28 U.S.C. § 1295 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....6, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1631 .....26

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

37 C.F.R. § 2.33.....8

37 C.F.R. § 2.34.....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) .....*passim*
